GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 154
TO BE ANSWERED ON FEBRUARY 24, 2016

HOUSING PROJECTS FOR ANDHRA PRADESH
No. 154 SHRI JAYADEV GALLA:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether under the BSUP, IHSDP and RAY, 22 projects have been approved for Andhra Pradesh:
(b) whether as of December, 2015 out of 51,000 dwelling units only 29,600 have been occupied and the remaining are either yet to be constructed or have not been fully completed for occupation;
(c) if so, the reasons for the delay in implementing the project; and
(d) by when the remaining dwelling units are to be completed and given to the beneficiaries?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN
POVERTY ALLEVIATION
(SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO)

(a) & (b): This Ministry has approved 69 projects under Basic Services to Urban Poor (BSUP) and Integrated Housing for Slum Development Programme (IHSDP) components of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM) and Rajiv Awas Yojana (RAY) including Affordable Housing Programme (AHP) for constructing 80,999 houses in Andhra Pradesh.

Out of 80,999 houses approved, construction of 64,942 houses have been completed of which 40,331 houses have been occupied by the

beneficiaries as on 31.12.2015.
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(c) & (d): Allotment of houses constructed under these schemes is the responsibility of the State Government. The Ministry, however, reviews of the status of ongoing projects under these schemes through Quarterly and Monthly Progress Reports, in the meetings of Central Sanctioning and Monitoring Committee (CSMC) and review meetings at the level of Secretary (HUPA). Through these reviews, State/UT governments have been advised to complete the ongoing projects as early as possible within the extended period of JNNURM i.e. by 31.03.2017, submit plan of action for completion of ongoing projects, plan for 100% occupancy and submit the project completion certificates.
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